

Nos. 19-1614 & 20-1215

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as the Secretary of Health and Human
Services, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB

JAYNIE LILLEY

JOSHUA DOS SANTOS

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice, Room 7321

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20530

202-514-3542

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Rule Is Lawful	2
A. The Justification for the Rule is Reasonable.....	2
B. HHS Adequately Addressed the Costs and Effects of the Rule	6
1. Medical Ethics	7
2. Reliance Interests	15
3. Compliance Costs	17
C. Baltimore’s Alternative Bases for Affirmance are Meritless	19
II. The Permanent Injunction Is Overbroad.....	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	22
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	4
<i>Becerra ex rel. California v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 13, 15, 18, 21
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 US. 263 (1993)	20
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	12, 17
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	3
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	6, 16, 17
<i>Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	14
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000).....	20

<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	24, 25
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015)	23
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , No. 18-1023, 2020 WL 1978706 (U.S. Apr. 27, 2020).....	20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	3
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	14
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	6
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	2, 3, 5, 8, 20, 21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	14
<i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	24
Statutes:	
Pub. L. No. 115-245, § 507(d)(1), 132 Stat. 2981, 3118 (2019)	3, 11
5 U.S.C. § 702(1)	25
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	24
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	24

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)23

42 U.S.C. § 238n(a).....3

42 U.S.C. § 300a-521

42 U.S.C. § 300a-64

Md. Code, Health-Gen. § 20–214(a)11

Md. Code, Health-Gen. § 20–214(d).....11

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 59.5.....22

42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(2)21

42 C.F.R. § 59.14(e)(5)9

42 C.F.R. § 59.1722

Other Authorities:

Ruth Dawson, Guttmacher Inst., *Trump Administration’s Domestic Gag Rule Has Slashed the Title X Network’s Capacity by Half* (Feb. 26, 2020), <https://perma.cc/M8HH-YQ3R>.....15

John Harrison, *Section 706 of the Administrative Procedure Act Does Not Call for Universal Injunctions or Other Universal Remedies*, Yale J. on Reg. (Apr. 12, 2020), <https://perma.cc/N7ZY-JXGR>.....25

Kaiser Family Found., *The Status of Participation in the Title X Federal Family Planning Program* (Dec. 20, 2019) 17, 23

84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21
